STATE OF OKLAHOMA CANADIAN COUNTY FILED OR RECORDED

SEP 1 7 2018

SHERRY MURRAY Canadian SA&I 1-4040 (2000) County, Oklahoma **COUNTY CLERK** COUNTY PURCHASING OFFICE Canadian County Court House 180703 El Reno , Oklahoma Phone: (405) 295-6125 INVITATION TO BID DATE ISSUED September 17, 2018 PLEASE REVIEW TERMS AND CONDITIONS ON REVERSE SIDE RELATING TO SUBMISSION OF THIS BID. Page 1 of 2 Notarized Affidavit completions and signature required on reverse side. BID CLOSING DATE AND HOUR BID NUMBER Materials for Radio Rd & Evans Rd Oct 15, 2018 @ 9:30am #2019-#07 Bridge Project / District #1 Days after award of Purchase Order DATE OF DELIVERY: **TERMS** Net, FOB this bid will open October 15, 2018 at 9:30am SEE SPECIFICATIONS UNIT OF UNIT PRICE TOTAL DESCRIPTION ITEM QUANTITY ISSUE Canadian County District #1 is seeking bids for Materials for 1 or more Radio Rd & Evans Rd Bridge Project. Total See Specifications attached. The Board of Canadian County Commissioners reserves the right to reject any and all bids or to award all or any portion of the items bid. All data will be considered in the awarding of the bid including the delivery time. The terms & conditions of this document must be completed and returned or the bid will be rejected. Contact person: Justin Atkinson, District #1 Foreman 1103 N. Shepard Ave El Reno, OK 73036 (405) 262-4673 **APPROVED** Date: fficer or Debartment Head

TERMS AND CONDITIONS

1.	Sealed bids will be opened in the Commissione	er's Confere	ence Room Canadia	ın
	Sealed bids will be opened in the Commissione County Courthouse, 201 N. Choctaw Avenue, invitation to bid form.	El Reno	, Oklahoma	, at the time and date shown on the
2.	Late bids will not be considered. Bids must be rand closing date written on the outside of the	received in s envelope.	sealed envelopes (or	e to an envelope) with bid number
3.	Unit prices will be guaranteed correct by the b	idder.		
4.	Firm prices will be F.O.B. destination.			
5.	Purchases by Canadian	Cou	nty, Oklahoma, are i	not subject to state or federal taxes
6.	This bid is submitted as a legal offer and any b	oid when ac	cepted by the Coun	y constitutes a firm contract.
7.	Oklahoma laws require each bidder submitting sworn statement of non-collusion. A form is su	ng a bid to pplied belo	a county for goods w.	or services to furnish a notarized
8.	Bids will be firm until 11/15/2018 (DATE)			
or w of sa mor paid othe tract	ong bidders in restraint of freedom of competiti ith any state official or employee as to quantificial prospective contract; or in any discussions sey or other thing of value for special consideral, given or donated or agreed to pay, give or certentity) any money or other thing of value, eight pursuant to this bid.	ty; quality of between b ation in the donate to a	or price in the prospoid bidders and any stat letting of a contract; ny officer or employ	ective contract or any other terms e official concerning exchange of that the bidder/contractor has not yee of the State of Oklahoma (or
_	20	(SEAL)		
_	, 20	Firm:		
Му сс	mmission expires	Signed by:		Title:
	NOTARY PUBLIC (CLERK OR JUDGE)	Address: _		Phone:
	NOTANT FUBLIC (CLERN ON JUDGE)	City:		State:
		•		Zip:
5 1.	9			<u>دالا. </u>

Please mail sealed bids to: Canadian County Clerk's Office Attn: Purchasing PO Box 458 El Reno, OK 73036

Street Address: 201 N Choctaw Avenue El Reno, OK 73036



Bid Specifications

Date Issued:

September 17, 2018

Bid Number:

2019-#07

Closing Date:

October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

Opening Date: October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

~ SPECIFICATIONS~

Materials for Radio Rd & Evans Rd Bridge Project / District #1

Canadian County District #1 is seeking bids for Materials for Radio Rd & Evans Rd Bridge Project.

Specifications:

Please see attached specifications.

For Information Contact:

Justin Atkinson, District #1 Foreman

Phone: (405) 262-4673

Hours: Monday – Thursday 6:00am to 4:30pm Address: 1103 N. Shepard Ave, El Reno, OK 73036

If you have any questions or need additional information, please contact:

Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent, 405.295.6125

lgarrett@okcana.cogov.net

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS

for

Canadian County
Bridge Materials for Bridge Project
Radio Road Bridge
Evans Road Bridge

Prepared

for

Canadian County,

August 2018

PROPOSAL

TO: Canadian County Commissioners Canadian County, Oklahoma

Gentlemen:

Pursuant to the notice inviting proposals, the undersigned bidder herewith submits his proposal.

He declares he has carefully examined the Plans, Specifications and forms of Contract and bonds as set forth in the proceedings for:

Canadian County
Bridge Materials for Bridge Project
Radio Road Bridge
Evans Road Bridge

and that he has reached a full understanding of everything required on said Plans and Specifications, and that he has informed himself as to the kind and quantities of various materials to be furnished and/or the nature and location of the work to be done, and all other matters affecting the work.

To do any extra work not covered by the following schedule of prices or stipulated lump sum price which may be ordered by the Engineer and to accept as full compensation therefor such prices as may be agreed upon in writing by the Engineer and the Contractor in accordance with Section 108.04 of the General Provisions.

The Contractor shall take out and maintain public liability insurance in accordance with Section 106.25 of the General Provisions of the Specifications. A copy of said Specifications is now on file in the Office of the County Clerk.

The Contractor shall furnish to the County a satisfactory Maintenance Bond in the amount of 100% of the final contract price, guaranteeing the maintenance of the work for a period of <u>ONE</u>(1) year after acceptance by the County.

Accompanying this proposal is a proposal guarantee for 5% of the total bid, payable to Canadian County, which is to be forfeited, as liquidated damages, if, in the event that this proposal is accepted, the undersigned shall fail to execute the contract and furnish satisfactory contract bond under the conditions and within the time specified in this proposal. Otherwise said proposal guarantee is to be returned to the undersigned.

PROPOSAL

Canadian County Bridge Project

Bridge Materials for

Radio Road Bridge and Evans Road Bridge

(Labor, Concrete, Deck Finishing and Pile Driving over Plan Quantity Not Included)

PAY QUANTITIES

QUANTITY	ITEM	BID PRICE FOR MATERIAL OVER PLANNED QUANTITY
12 EA.	W27 X 94 BEAMS (GRADE 50) X 40'-0" LONG	- N/A -
124 L.F.	HP 10 X 42 BENT CAPS	L.F.
720 L.F.	HP 10 X 42 WING PILES	L.F.
960 L.F.	HP 10 X 42 SEAT PILES	L.F.
3,640 S.F.	10 GAUGE SHEET PILES	SF.
1,000 L.F.	36" WIDE 22 GAUGE STEEL DECK FORMS	L.F.
240 L.F.	W6 X 20 BRIDGE TRAFFIC RAIL POSTS	L.F.
40 L.F.	1/2" X 5" PLATE	L.F.
128 EA.	1" X 5'-0" SLAB BOLSER	EA.
110 EA.	2" X 5'-0" SLAB BOLSTER	EA.
2,400 L.F.	#4 REINFORCING STEEL	L.F.
15,720 L.F.	#5 REINFORCING STEEL	L.F.
280 L.F.	5/8" X 6" WELDED STUD	EA.
120 L.F.	C10 X 20 END HEADER	L.F.
160 L.F.	C8 X 11.5 SIDE HEADER	L.F.
600 L.F.	C8 X 11.5 HORIZONTAL BRACING	L.F.
240 L.F.	L4 X 3 X 1/4 WING CAP	L.F.
560 L.F.	L3 X 3 X 1/4 BRACING	L.F.
160 L.F.	W BEAM GUARDRAIL	L.F.
8 EA.	W BEAM FLARED END SECTION	EA.
-	Total	

NON-COLLUSION AFFIDAVIT

To Accompany Contractor's Bid

STA	ATE OF)	
COI	UNTY OF) ss:)	
·		(Contractor's A	uthorized Agent), of lawful ag
bein	g first duly sworn upon his/her oath, state	es:	5 //
1.	I am the duly authorized agent of _Company Name), the bidder submitting the purpose of certifying the facts pertain among bidders or between bidders and pertaining to the giving or offering of return for special consideration in the attached to this document;	ing the attached continuing to the existence municipal officials of things of value to g	petitive bid (the "bid"), for e or nonexistence of collusion or employees, as well as facts government personnel in
2.	I am fully aware of the facts and circ have been personally and directly inv of such bid;	cumstances surround olved in the proceed	ing the making of the bid an ings leading to the submission
3.	Neither the bidder nor anyone subject to: Any collusion among bidders to re bid at a fixed price or to refrain from employee as to quantity, quality, or pri other terms of such bid or contemplat and any county official or employee of value for special consideration in the	estrain the freedom of bidding; Any collus- tice in the bid or cont- ted contract; nor any concerning the exch	of competition by agreement to ion with any county official constant, or as to an emplated contract, or as to an exploration discussions between bidden lange of money or other thin
Furt	her, Affiant saith not.		
		Signature of A	Authorized Agent
		Title (printed))
Subs	scribed and sworn to before me this	day of	, 20
(SEA	AL)		
Му	commission expires:		
		Notary Public	

BUSINESS RELATIONSHIP AFFIDAVIT

To Accompany Contractor's Bid

ST	TATE OF)
	OUNTY OF) ss:
	(Contractor's Authorized Agent), of lawful age,
beir	ng first duly sworn upon his/her oath, states:
1.	I am the duly authorized agent of(Bidder's Company Name), the bidder submitting the attached competitive bid (the "bid").
2.	My position in the above named company is
3.	Affiant further states the nature of any partnership, joint venture, or other business relationship presently in effect, or which existed within one (1) year prior to the date of this Affidavit, with the architect, engineer, or other party to the project is as follows:
	(if none, so state)
4.	Affiant further states that any such business relationship presently in effect or which existed within one (l) year prior to the date of this Affidavit between any official or director of the architectural or engineering firm or any other party to the project is as follows:
-	
	(if none, so state)
5.	Affiant further states that the names of all persons who have any such business relationship and the positions they hold with their respective companies or firms are as follows:

(if	none, so state)	
Further, Affiant saith not.		
	Signature of Authorized Agent	
	Signature of Authorized Agent	
	Title (printed)	
Subscribed and sworn to before me this_	day of	, 20
(SEAL) My commission expires:		
	Notary Public	

MAINTENANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	NT, that				, Pri	ncipal,
and, a corporation	n organized	under the la	ws of 1	he State of	f	• •
and authorized to transact business in the State o	f Oklahoma,	as Surety, a	re held	firmly bou	and unto Ca	nadian
County, in the penal sum of		_Dollars (\$_) in	lawful
money of the United States of America, said sum	being the co	ontract price,	for the	payment of	of which, we	ell and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves and each of	us, our heirs	s, executors,	admini	strators, tr	ustees, succ	essors,
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by thes	se presents.					
Dated this day of		, 20				
The condition of this obligation is such that	:		!41-	O 1'	~ .	1 . 1
WHEREAS, said Principal entered into, 20, for:	a written	contract	with	Canadian	County,	dated
	adian Cou	intv				
Bridge Mater			ct			
	Road Br					
	s Road Br					
-11.1		_				
all in compliance with the plans and specification	ons therefor,	made a part	of sai	d contract	and on file	in
the Office of the County Clerk, located in the C	ounty Court	house Buildi	ng in I	El Reno, O	klahoma.	
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal sha	II nav or cau	se to he naid	to Can	adian Cou	ntv. Oklahov	ma all
damage, loss, and expense which may result	by reason of	of defective	materi	als and/or	workmanel	hin in
connection with said work, occurring within a period	od of one (1)	vear from an	d after	acceptance	of said proi	ect by
Canadian County, Oklahoma; then this obligation	shall be null	and void, oth	erwise	to be and r	emain in ful	l force
and effect.		,				
The Court	• • •					
It is further expressly agreed and understo	od by the pa	rties hereto t	hat no	changes or	alterations	in said
contract and no deviations from the plan or mode the sureties, or any of them, from the obligations	e of procedu	re herein fixe	ed shal	l have the	effect of rele	easing
the sureties, or any or ment, from the congations	s of this don	a.				
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Princ	ipal has caus	ed these pres	sents to	he execut	ed in its nan	ne and
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its du	ly authorized	d officers, an	d the s	ame Surety	v has caused	these
presents to be executed in its name and its corpor	rate seal to b	e hereunto a	ffixed	by its attor	nev-in- fact	. duly
authorized so to do, the day and year first above	written.			•		,,
	Principal:					
					_	
	By:		***		_	
		Title				
(SEAL)						
ATTEST:						
	-					
Secretary	0 .					
	Surety:					
			· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	*****	•	
	By:				_	
		Attorne				

PERFORMANCE BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESI	ENT, that	, Principal,
and, a corpora	ation organized under the laws of the State	of .
and authorized to transact business in the Sta	ate of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held firm	ly bound Canadian
County, Oklahoma, in the penal sum of		Dollars
(\$) in lawful money of the Uni	ited States of America, for the payment of v	vhich, well and truly
to be made, we bind ourselves and each of us	s, our heirs, executors, administrators, trust	ees, successors, and
assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these pro Dated this day of	esents.	
Dated this day of The condition of this obligation is such the	, 2U nat:	
whereas, said Principal entered into	a written contract with Canadian County	
Oklahoma, dated, 20	, for:	
	nadian County	
	erials for Bridge Project	
	dio Road Bridge	
Eva	ins Road Bridge	
all in compliance with the plans and specifica	tions therefor, made a part of said contrac	at and on file in the
Office of the County Clerk, located in the County	y Courthouse Building in El Reno, Oklahom	a.
NOW, THEREFORE, if said Principal	shall in all particulars, well, truly, and fait	thfully perform and
abide by said contract and each and every cover	nant, condition, and part thereof and shall f	fulfill all obligations
resting upon said principal by the terms of said	contract and specifications and if said pri	incinal shall protect
and save narmiess Canadian County, Oklahom	a from any pecuniary loss resulting from t	he breach of any of
the items, covenants and conditions of said co	ontract resting upon said principal, then t	his obligation shall
be null and void, otherwise to be and remain in	n full force and effect.	
It is further expressly agreed and unders	tood by the parties hereto that no changes of	or alterations in said
contract and no deviations from the plan or mode	e of procedure herein fixed shall have the ef	fect of releasing the
sureties, or any of them, from the obligations of t	his bond.	toot of roleasing the
IN WITNESS WHEREOF 45 Dis	and the state of t	
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its corporate to be executed in its research.	ncipal has caused these presents to be executed and authorized officers, and the same Supplemental to the same Supplement	ated in its name and
presents to be executed in its name and its corp	orate seal to be hereunto affixed by its att	orney-in-fact duly
authorized so to do, the day and year first abov	e written.	orney-m-raci, dury
	Principal.	
	Principal:	
		_
	Ву:	
	Title	_
(SEAL)		
ATTEST:		
	Surety:	
Secretary		
	Ву:	_
	Attorney-in-Fact	-

STATUTORY BOND

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESE	
Principal, and, and authorized to transact busin	, a corporation organized under the laws of the State of ness in the State of Oklahoma, as Surety, are held firmly bound
unto Canadian County, Oklahoma, in the penal s	rum of Dollars
(\$) in lawful money of the Ui	nited States of America, for the payment of which, well and
truly to be made, we bind ourselves and each o	of us, our heirs, executors, administrators, trustees, successors,
and assigns, jointly and severally, firmly by these	presents.
Dated thisday of	, 20
The condition of this obligation is such that	at:
WHEREAS, said Principal entered into	a written Contract with Canadian County
Oklahoma, dated,	20, for:
Bridge Mate	nadian County rials for Bridge Project io Road Bridge
	ns Road Bridge
all in compliance with the plans and specificathe Office of the County Clerk, located in the C	ations therefor, made a part of said contract and on file in County Courthouse Building in El Reno, Oklahoma.
materials and repairs to and parts of equipment	shall fail or neglect to pay all indebtedness incurred by said performs work in the performance of such contract, for labor and used and consumed in the performance of said contract within payable, the person, firm, or corporation entitled thereto may and unpaid.
It is further expressly agreed and underst contract and no deviations from the plan or mod the sureties, or any of them, from the obligation	good by the parties hereto that no changes or alterations in said de of procedure herein fixed shall have the effect of releasing as of this bond.
its corporate seal to be hereunto affixed by its d	cipal has caused these presents to be executed in its name and uly authorized officers, and the same Surety has caused these orate seal to be hereunto affixed by its attorney-in-fact, duly e written.
	Principal:
	By:
	Title
(SEAL)	
ATTEST:	
	Surety:
Secretary	
•	
	Ву:
	Attorney-in-Fact



Affidavit / Proof of Mailing

Date Issued:

September 17, 2018

Bid Number:

2019-#07

Closing Date:

October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

Opening Date: October 15, 2018 at 9:30am

Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036

~ AFFIDAVIT~

Materials for Radio Rd & Evans Rd Bridge Project / District #1

State of Oklahoma)
County of Canadian) §

I, Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent, in and for said County and State, do hereby certify that "Invitations to Bid" were sent to the following:

BidClerk

projects@bidclerk.com

Bid News

projects@isaft.com

Dietz

252021 E County Road 40 Cleo Springs, OK 73729

ePlan

1400 Forum Blvd. Ste 7B

Columbia, MO 65203

Francis Tuttle Vo-Tech Center

Attn: Bid Assistant - Judy Robbins

12777 N Rockwell

Oklahoma City, OK 73142

Gable Construction Services

12345 SW 44th

Mustang, OK 73064

K&O Construction PO Box 1845

PO Box 1845 Enid, OK 73702 K & R Builders

8020 SW 74th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73169

MTZ Construction Attn: Jose Martinez 3545 SW 37th Street

Oklahoma City, OK 73119

Online Data Services

3295 River Exchange Drive, Suite 213

Norcross, GA 30092

Railroad Yard

PO Box 2283

Stillwater, OK 74076

Reed Construction Data

30 Technology Pkwy South, Suite 100

Norcross, GA 30092

Riverridge Construction

riverridge74647@yahoo.com

Smith, CD Construction Inc 1074 Cumberland Mansion

Yukon, OK 73099

Sunbelt Equipment & Supply

103147 S Highway 18 Meeker, OK 74855

Witness my hand and seal this 17th day of September, 2018.

Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent

(SEAL)



Lindsey Garrett, Purchasing Agent

BID CHECKLIST

Date Issued:	September 17, 2018
Bid Number:	2019-#07
Closing Date:	October 15, 2018 at 9:30am
	PO Box 458, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036
Opening Date:	October 15, 2018 at 9:30am
	Commissioner's Meeting Room, 201 N. Choctaw Ave., El Reno, OK 73036
	ENT BIDS FROM BEING REJECTED FOR LACK OF COMPLETION
	FOR THE FOLLOWING:
Is the <u>Invitation</u>	n to Bid Signed and Notarized?
Is the bid bond	or cashier's check enclosed?
Is the Business	Relationships Affidavit enclosed?
Is the Non-Coll	usion Bidding Certificate enclosed?
Are <u>all</u> applicab	ele spaces filled in?
Are <u>all</u> necessa	ry papers enclosed?
Is the <u>Bid #</u> and	Opening Date on outside of return envelope?
Thank You,	